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SEP 6 2006 

Mr. Steve Wittry 
Interim Engineering Manager 
City of Hollister 
375 Fifth Street 
Hollister, CA 95023-3832 

Dear Mr. Wittry: 

RECEIVED 

SEP 11 2006 

CITY OF HOLLISTER 
ENGINEERING OEPT 

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL.IMPACT REPORT (EIR); CITY OF HOLLISTER (Cl1Y); 
DOMESTIC WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AND SAN BENITO COUNTY 
WATER DISTRICT RECYCLED WATER FACILITY PROJECT (PROJECT); STATE 
CLEARINGHOUSE NO. 2006012149 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the above document. The State Water Resources 
Control Board (State Water Board) staff has reviewed the Draft EIR and has several 
specific comments. As a state agency with jurisdiction by law to preserve, enhance and 
restore the quality of California's water resources, the State Water Board is providing the 
following comments on the environmental document prepared for the Project. 

We understand that the City is not presently pursuing a State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan 
for this Project. The City may want to consider this loan program to provide funding for 
future construction. The SRF program offers a low interest loan for bullding or Improving 
wastewater treatment plants, sewers, water reclamation facilities, and storm water 
drainage. The State Water Board, Division of Financial Assistance is currently responsible 
for administering SRF loans. Please refor to the State Weter Board's SRF website 
htti,:LLwww.waterboards.ca.gov/[unding/srf,html for additional information. 

Following are my specific comments relevant to our funding programs: 

1. Mitigation Measure 4.4-17 on pages 4.4-55 and 4.4-56 is Intended to minimize 
potential Impacts to the Californla red-legged frog (CRF). Part (o) of this mitigation 
measure, on page 4.4-56 says, "It is encouraged that all machinery, equipment, 
and workers observe USFWS decontamination guidelines to prevent the spread of 
CRF parasites and diseases". Change the language of this sentence to make this 
action mandatory and not permissive. 

2. When an agency makes findings on significant effects identified in an EIR, it must 
also adopt a program for reporting or monitoring mitigation measures that were 
adopted or made conditions of project approval (see Pub. Res. Code sec. 21081. 
6(a); Guldellnes secs. 15091 (d), 15097). The monitoring program must include all 
changes in the proposed Project that would mitigate or avoid each significant 
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Letter I 

SEP 6 2006 

Mr. Steve Wittry -2-

environmental effect Identified in the EIR. The program must ensure compliance 
with mitigation measures during Project implementation. Although the draft EIR 
identified mitigation measures, It did not include a Mitigation Monitoring Program, 
Please Incorporate one into the final EIR. 

3. The Initial Study for this Project mentions that potential Impacts to agricultural 
resources and mineral resource extraction will be analyzed further In the EIR. 
These issues are addressed in more detail in tho EIR. but they are not addressed 
under their own headings. Instead, agricultural resources are addressed under 
Land Use and Planning and mineral resource extraction Is discussed under 
Geology and Soils. Please highlight the presence of these soctlons In the 
environmental document to clarify ~hat they have been addressed. 

4. On page 4.5-8, the document states, "A copy of the NAHC correspondence and a 
contact log for each of the individuals and groups contacted is included as 
Appendix G to this report", Appendix G is a list of species occurring in the Project 
area and does not contain this cultural resources Information. No other sectlon·of 
the environmental document appears to contain this information either. Provide the 
copy of the NAHC correspondence and the contact logs as part of the final EIR. 

5. Tho document discusses population projections, but not in relation to California's 
State Implementation Plan (SIP). Please specify whether the Project is sized to 
meet only the needs of current population projections that am used in the approved 
SIP for air quality. Quantitatively indicate how the proposed capacity increase was 
calculated using p~pulation projections. 

Thank you once again tor the opportunity to review the document. If you have any 
questions, please contact me at (916) 341-7388 or kschumaker@waterboards.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, '1(. 
?I::_ --

Karl Schumaker 
Environmental Scientist 

cc: State Clearing House 
(Re: SCH# 2006012149) 
P. 0 . Box 3044 
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 

Callfor11J,, E1111/ro11111e11/(1/ Protact/011 Agency 
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RECEIVED 

SEP l 1 2006 
CITY 01' FiO\.UG1'eR 
et-iGINEER\NG oEPT, 

At~n1 - City of Hollister Engineoring Dopt. 
Re:- Draft EIR for Waste water Project 

To whom it may concern 

1430 Albright Dr. 
Hollister, CA 95023 

SQpt, 8, 2006 

Letter 2 

The draft BIR describes acreage which could be usod for irregation/ 
spraytields for treated waste water to be disbursed, Aviation safety 
hazards nre described and how mitigation is proposod. There arc 
various hazards which have not been discussed . 

. . 
Tho high salt con t ont in the treated wator will be extremely detrimental 
to aircraft . Aircraft owners f~om out-of-county choose to come to 
Hollister Airport away from the coast. Though the draft ~IR proposes to 
s pray at night, aircraft fly in at all hours . 

2-1 

Ditches were built between runways nnd taxiways, to mitigate water run 
off to a11eviate wator build-up and tlooding . These need to · stay and 
not be changed. Turf proposed between t axi ways and runways needs to be 2-2 
mitigated so that the ground is not wet and watoring is subterr anonn, 
Grass cutting needs to leave no ruts, All these are safety hazards . 

Tho draft EIR explains that tho airport fences need to be checked to 
koop out deer and large ani ma l s. At Hollister ~irport burrowing animals 
are part of the problom and fences don ' t koop them out. An~mnls like 
ground squirrels and gophers burrows can undermine runwfiys and taxiways 2-3 
and whon filled wi th water can cause even fur t hor damage, which in turn 
causes hazards to pilots . Water or moisturo br ings more insects and bird 
both detrimental to ai rcraft in flight. Further problems occur when 
raptors swoop down to eat or collect carrion from taxiways and run~ays 
causing further hazards to pilots and their aircratt. 

Tho draft EIR statesthnt t~e sprayfields will be a temporary measure. J 
How long is tem.porary and what happens aftor that? If the temporary 2-4 
management and maintenance will be taken . care of by departments . 
other than airport staff, who is rosponsible after the temporary 
period is einished? 

Stringent safety guidelines have been set by the Federal Aircraft 
Administration and by the State of California Depijrtment of Trans portati n 
Oivision of Aeronautics, which must be followed, besides the unique 
problems Hollister Airport has (or will have H no t tho1:1ougnly mitigated 2-S 
and planned correctly). 

Please consider these potential hazards with care and due d iligence 
to Keep tho pilots, a i rcraft and airport safo. 

sincerely, 

Puitc &-~61\-
Ruth Eric'<:son 
(Hollister Airman's Association) 



Letter 3 

San Benito County Water District 

30 Mnnsf/tld Road • P.O. Box 899 • Hollister, CA 95024·0899 • (831) 6-~7-8278 • F11x (831) 637-7267 

September 8, 2006 

Mr. Steve Wittry, Engineering Manager 
City of Hollister, Engineering Department 
375 Fifth Street 
Hollister, CA 95023 

RECEIVED 

SEP 11 2006 
01' t-iOLl.lS'TEH 

CIT'I ,,.,eniNG DEPT, 
eNGh,i. " 

SUBJECT: DEIR on the City of Hollister Domestic Wastewater System 
Improvements and San Benito County Water District Recycled Water 
Facility Project Draft Environmental Impact Report (SCH4t2006012149) 

Dear Mr. Wittry: 

The Srul Benito County Water District requests an extension of the 
comment period for the City of Holllstcr Domestic Wastewater System 
Improvements and San Benito County Water District Recycled Water 
Facility Project Draft Environmental Impact Report (SCH#2006012149). 

The District will submit its comment8 on or before September 15, 2006. 
A draft of the District's comments will be a public document on or before 
September 11, 2006. 

Sincerely, 
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1841 Cushman StreeL 
Hollister, CA 9S023 
S~r>,e,vi 8~ 'I, :i.oOb 

Mr. Steve Whitry 
City Hall 
37S Fifth Street 
Hollister, CA 95023 

Dear Mr. Whitry: 

When you are considering 11dding spray fields at the Hollister Municipal Airpon, 
please remember that the Federal Aviation Administration and the California 
Transportation Department-Aviation Division have strict requirements for the operation 
of spray fiel ds near airports 

Another concern is the proximity to taxiways and runways where sally spray might 
come into contact with aircraft as salt is harmful to uircraft fini shes and components. 

Sincerely, 

J~~,~ 
William J. Brin 

Harriet R. Brin 

Leiter 4 
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Scptembor 8, 2006 

Steve Wittry, Engineering Manager 
City of Hollister 
375 Fifth Street 
Hollister, Califomio 95023 

Dear Mr. Wiltry: 

RECEIVED 

SEP l 1 2006 

cm' 01' HOL.LIS16R 
F.NG\N(;.ERiNO DEPT, 

I'm writh1g to provide comments on tho Draft Snvironnicntal Impact Report (DEIR) for 
the City of Hollister's Domestic Wastewater System Improvements nnd the San Benito 
County Water District's Recycled W;iter Facility Project. Sun Juun Oaks Golf Club Is one 
of the sites conside(ed in the DEIR as a potential locmion for recycled water uso during 
Phase 1 and Ph!ISc II. Our comments are as follows: 

• On P11ge 3-19 imd elsewhere, the DEIR states that San Juan Oaks ow11s 
approximately 1,820 ucres. The correct acrcaec is approximately 1,993 acres. 

• On Pugc 3-19, the DB1R describes 1he expansion pluns of San Juun Oaks and 
estimnt9s the potential for the City of Hollister's ln:otcd effluent u~e nt the site as 
135 ucrc-fcet per year. It is un1:lcar from the description as to whether this 
estimate factors in San Jua.n Oaks' use of recycled water from its planned on-site 

· treatment facility. At full build-out of the planned expansion, San Juan Oaks' on-
site trcairncnt facility wil I need to dispose of approximately 110 acre-feet per year 
of recycled water. This disposal wlll be c,ccomplishcd through irrigation on the 
existing 18-holc golf course, which historically uses approximately 36S acre-feet 
per year. Any further expansion (beyond the current plans) by SM Juun Onks 
would require additional disposal capacity. Additionally, the DBm•~ calcul11tion 
assumes the construction of an additional I 8-hole golf course and a 9-hole 
executive course. The initiation and timing of these additional golf courses is 
Mtbject lo market conditions and their avul.lability for recycled water use is 
uncertain. 

• The DEm indicates that for Phase I, treated effluem would be delivered to San 
Juan Oiilcs and blended with CVP water and groundwater to achieve an applied 
TDS concentration of SOOmg/L. In general, a TPS concontl'lltion of 500mg/L is 
acceptable to So.n Juan Oak~ for golf course, tree and shrub, and other common 
lnndscape area irrigation. However, other recycled water constituents and 

ms UfflON 10•0 • kDlllH II, (A tlO!l • 111-611,6111 / fU 11 1 ,136-611 ◄ 
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compositions critical to turfgrnss growth n.nd management need to be analyzed as 
well. Prior to accepting treated effluent, San Juan Onks would need to analyze 
these other constituents and compositions, including chlor.ido, boron, pH, ECw, 
Bicarbonate, Soil Water Jnfilttalion (using ECw and SAR together) Sodium 
(including root absorption and foliar absorption), and other elements that arc 
potentially toxic to turfgrass and other plants when they accumulate in the Roi l. 
These constitucnL~ would need to be at acceptable l.evcls in ordor for San Juan 
Ool<s to accopt tho recycled water for u~c on the golf course(s) ond oq1er common 
landscape ru-eas, 

Sun Juan Oaks Golf Club constructed the irrigation system of our existing golf course to 
comply with recycled water use, and we look forward to working with the City of 
Hollister and the Sm1 Bonito County Water District to bring recycled water to out site. 
This concludes our comments on the DEIR. Ploasc feel free to contact me at (831) 636-
61 18 with uny questions. Thank you: 

Scott Fuller. General Manager 
San Juan OakR Golf Club 

Letter 5 
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PltOl<I 916/.12•-46W • IAK 916 /.127•S4.10 • IIIO 016/ J:U.~ • - Ill •-.Co.go,, 

Soptl,mber 11. 20:>6 

VIA FACSIMILE U31) 83§:4341 
Mr. stave Wittry, 1.,terlm Englnaoring M11nager 
City of Hollister 
376 Fifth Street 
Honlr.ter, CA 96023-3876 

Subject: City ,,f Hollister Domestic Wastewater Systom Improvements (DWSI) Project 
1;1nd :;;an Bonito County Water District Rfleycled Water f'aciltty (RWF) Project 
Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) • SCH# 2008012148, San Bonito 
Cour1ty 

Dear Mr. Wittry: 

Tht> Department of Conservation's (Oep11rtment) Division of Land Resource Protoction 
(Oivitlon) has revlowcd the DEIR for the reforonced project. The Olvlsion monitor& 
farmtt1rid conversion on a stateYAdo bosls and admlnlstors tho C31ifom,a Land 
Cons11rvalion (Wlfti.gmson) Act and other agricultural land conservation programs. We 
offer ·lhe folJQwlng <'<lfflments and rocommendations with respect IQ lht, proJoct's impacts 
on ~Irfculturnl lal'ld and resources. 

fmm<a1PfiRQriptioQ 

The projoct Is a pmposal to Improve the City of Hollister's (City) Domesijc Wastewater 
Treatrnont Plant (CiWTP) to Increase trootmoot capacity and tho qua·lty of effluent 
produced and to r'I! duce the amount or water disposed of by perco1at1on at the DWTP by 
devek>plng dlspoa11I spray(ields and providing effluent for agricultural and urban 
lmgedon. The project site 1, loe8tod in the western p9rtion of the Cl~/ and adjacent 
unlnco;porated Se.n Benito County (County). The project wlll lmplerr ent the 
Groundwater Manugement Plan amono the City, County and local aoenclos ond provido 
the cnv, sufflck>nt waotewater treotmont and disposal to sorvo populf,UOn growth to 
2023. Phase I of tile project includes vxpanslon of the capacity of th 1 OWTP and 
development of off-aite dlspo&al sprayfields. Phase II Include$ additi, nal i;prayfleld, as 
ne~r.$9ry ar,a a p,>tontial off-site storage basin and evttpOratiOn poMa. The project 
design Is to tranaitl.>n from percolation and Gl)fayfleld disposal to a recycled water 
syst(1m: Treated effluent would initially be limited to corwin types of, ;rop, and urban 
lmgallo'n. With lmf1lemontalion of a Salt Management Program, the , enge of Irrigable 

rt,, ~fl/Ill •I Q/Ct>lllll'Vlfrlo11'1 minion l.t to prot, ct Cali/ornianr UJtd th1/r , . 1vlronm1n1 by: 
Prot~ctlng liviu anti r,rr,p111J1 from 1u111tquak11 and /und~lldHt,' E,uurlnJZ 10/i m/11J;1.e oi,d oil and iltJ,I d fllllt1f,' 

Constl'lJllrl Col/fo,n/a'I fermland: Olirl SuYIIIJ thtt(l)l llnd nn·OHr(U lliro11gl, rtt;,tllns. 
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Mr. Stevo Wlltry, Interim Engineering Manogor 
Soptembflr 11, WOO 
Pago 2 of 3 

crops would be b1oadenod. It Is onticlpotod that the transition to tht Phase II recycled 
system would tak,~ approxlmatoly eight years aftvr pro)oct Initiation. 

Protoct Impacts tt,~arjcyUural 1,end 

Althuugh speclfie sites for the storage ba1ln and evaporaUon ponds h&ve not been 
identlflod ond WOl·ld require addi\iOnal anvtronmontal rolllew, within 1l8 ldcntifiad project 
area, they could convert 11pproxlmately 445 acres of Prime Farmlanil nnd Farmland of 
Stotowido lmportc.nce, This I& considered o significant impeot end I:·. mitigated to loss 
thtln significant b~ tho roqulrement to avoid the;e farmland areas. Dc11olopment of 
aprayfialds and '"o of agrteultural land for effluent disposal h, not con.ldarod to hovo 
significant lmpact1. beet1use tho land uso would rint ch8nge. It appe.1rs that effluont 
dliposal would bo determined by Its suitability with tho particular cro1>. However tho 
F1na1 f;IR (FEIR) should clar1fywhothertho land's crop capablllly WOiJld be artlflckllly 
limited by lte uso t,s a sprayfield and what the impacts of such llmltaHon would be, 
ospMlally oonsld@r'lng Iha potentl81 to lnwlve Pl1mo F11rmland or Farmland of Statowlde 
Importance. 

The project is conaidered ;rowth•lnduclng by incre11alng the capaeil', of tho DWTP but l!t 
mitigated by implementation of City General Plan policies to limit the aroa of 
devolopment and increoso dl!m1lty. Cumulativo lmpocts aro conaldered significant ond 
mitlgotod by evoldanco of Prima Farmland and Farmland of Statewlc e Importance In 
locot.ono the storage basin and evaporation pondlil. 

:tii!!i.!tmsoo Act I and. 

The off.iJte storog,> basin and evaporation ponds moy be located on contracted land. 
The DEIR otatos tr.at theise uses n111y be found to bo consistent with the lnvolvod 
eont/lict, or tho Cit·t may remove the land from contract by eminent domoln (page 4.1-
32). The City shQlild be advised that compatible usos on contracted land mlffl bo 
oonsiutent with the prlnclple11 ot oornpatlblllty under Government Code § 61238. 1. In the 
Depa1tmcnt'a view. tho basin and ponds would not appear to moat tho st11tutory test of 
eompillibillty end .,.,'Ould first require contract torminatlon by nonrenOY:al (§ 51245), 
canccllatlon (§ 51~80 ot 5"Q.), annexation under epoclflo conditions(,§ 61243.5) or 
public acquisition(~ 51200 et seq.), Cancellation requlros 541parate noUco to the 
Deportment under § 51284.1 as does publlo acquisition under§ 612M (b ). Both require 
consideration of th., Department·• comments and that tho boerd or cx,uncll. depending 
on Jurlsdlctlonol aut.nority, rnak• apociflc flnd,ngs. Public; acquisition ,equlres acquisition 
under eminent do111aln law by emlnont domain or In llau of eminent domain In order to 
void 1t11: Involved c.mtract. Notification of publlc acqui&ilion must oco ir whenever It 
appea!ll that Wlllia1T1$0n Act land may be required. Please find encto.sed NoUfieallon 
Provisions liaUng ltr,ms of 111rormalion required aa pert of notlflcatlon. Tho Oopartmont 
r11commcnds that IM FEIR address these comments. 
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Mr. Steve Wittry, Interim Engineering Manager 
September 11, 2C06 
P119e 3 of 3 

I I.. j 4 ,,.,,. .... I 1 t 1 

Tho termination o:' a WIiiiamson Act contl'llct Is considered a potontt,1lly significant 
lmpr,ct under CEC\A. The Department does not consider statutory oompllance In 
prematurely terminating a contract to be appropriate mitigation, nor, toes CEQA In 
gen("81, The imp:~ct of prematurely removing the contract's agrieulMal protection nnd 
irnpa.ctlng the Stalit and local Investment In that protectiOn In the fonn of lower property 
taxes and subven- ion reimbursement should be evaluated as to Its " lgnlfk:anoe. 
Allhc1ugh tho City 'l'lay follow statutory requirements in terminating tt,e contract, the 
Impact of contract termination Is not thereby reduQed, We re«immond that the FEIR 
provide an evalua·:.lon of the Impact& of potential Williamson Act contraot termin11Uons 
for this project. 

Thao!< you for the opportunity to comment on this DEIR. Pursuant le, Pub lie Resources 
Codo §21092.!i(a), the Oopartment Jookt forward to rocoivlng your n1sponse and a copy 
of thi, FEIR. It yo,i havo questions on our comments or requlrG tectMlcal assistance or 
Information on agrioulturol land conservation, ple11so contact 8ob B11,nford at 801 K 
Strot t, MS 18-01, Sacramento. Californla 95814: or, phono (91 6) 327-2145. 

Sinoorety, 

c~~.z:>.~ · 
Oenr;ls J. O'Bryarr. 
ProQram Monogor 

Enclosure 

cc: State Clearinghouse 

Sen Benito ~e!JOun:c Constirvatlon District 
2377 Technology Parkway, Suite C 
Hollister, CJ\ 95023 

Letter 6 

6-4 
COnl. 

6-5 



OllflitT 
IOMIO 
14&-AI 

C._,AIIAJ r...,~, 
-C,w _., 
Vll;!CH ... lkJ 
rt.ltMiNlt ......... c--Ii"--LcNt..i,.., .. -c-
~~ .. ~­== ... --­"-!loc;,, 

rllil!!,~• 
liMIQoiVr 
_, 
=:~, 

MONTEREY BAY 
Unlf,.d Air P@NuHllfl O<H>trol Oltltlcl 
•~ ,._,Wff'llly, IM..,.._._,.,.,,, 0,,,sl.floffll'M 

Septembw 11 , 2006 

Mr. Steve Wittry, En£inecring Manaacr 
City of Hollister Eogi.ncering Ocp,rtmont 
375 Flf:\h Street 
Hollister, CA 95023 

NII l'<l<.•unO,, OOllfllOl .,.__,..A 
Dovtf• (k;p 

Sen1 by P110simile to: 
(831) 636"4349 

SUBJECT: DEIR FOR HOLLISTER WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVMENTS 

Dear Mi. WiltT}': 

Unnypjdnbl;.,A!lmQUDXml.nmQJl.tAI Imo11918, PBllc 1 ·~ - l • Z, 
Tho Hollister Oeaeral PIM (2005) identified signili¢nnt 1111d unavoidable impacts from 
si:owth, including traffic. Traffic could have a sisni.fic:ant impact on nir quality, on both a 
p(oject level .ad on a c:umuh1Uvc basis. The proposed project would support ndditionnl 
growth beyond that anticipated un<ler the 1-lollistcr Clcnc:ral PlM by allowing {or growth 
within the unincorporated strvieo area, Mitigation mca,un:5 that might ensu_rc that the DWI'P 
is not cxp1111dcd beyond the capacity to serve the pl•l)lled 8f0wth in the service area, do 1101 
ilddress the air qualhy Impacts o( 1he proposed project. These impact, would have to be 
addressed and qunntificd .in tno 11pp1ioatioxi fot an Autborlty to Construct Pcnnit. 

Demolition o(I!aj§Jjpg Wastewater Storogc; Basin. Page 1-56, 
If MY stnietures or load-be11rine suppotts wot1ld be demolished, please contact Mike S.hacban 
orthe District's Compliance Division regarding applicable req11ircmcnts. 

Imp11c,lilod Mi1ig11ti,nn ~82. PaBS 1.52, 
emissior1., ofNOx, ROG and PM10 from construction equipmc.ut would not be ffliti8lltcd by 
Mitigation Measure 4.8.1, whlob would apply lo ctnissioru of fugitive du$!. Please provide a 
mitlga1ion meMl!I'( for this Impact. 

lmpact Nld Mitigation 4,§,3. Paaa 1-57. 
Before an Authority to Construct Permit is issued hy tho Air District, the District will require 
the infonnation specified in Section :l.2 ofltule 216, Permit Rcquircmcnl$ for and Sewage 
Treatment Faollltlcs. Thls l.oc\udee, but in not limited to: 

• The nature Md amounts of cmissiom from: 
• Construction and operation of the facility; 11nd 
• Direc:l ond Indirect emissions of population Htved, industrial jlrOwth and/or .induced 

w1s1cwatcr cxpllDJ.lo.n of extslln& emission sourQoS. 
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Permits D'9ro the Ajr Qj~trigt Md Conslste119:i1 
.Rulo 2 I 6 also requires tMt wutowater aod ,0wage treatment facilities serve popu.lntions 
consistent with the forecast, in the AQMI'. Please contact AM:BAO and obtain A 

CQl!Jistenoy dete.rmlnotion for tllc population to be Sm'llad i.n Hollister and the 1,0.incorporatcd 
M'Ca oCthe county, and includ-1; it in tho Final l?lR. 

1.!m>os:11 and Mjygarions 4,8,4 - 4,8,8. PRees l.:SS - I:®, 
These irop11cts and required mitigations would be addressed In the application tor a District 
Authority to Coostruct Permit,. so 110 lddltional comment is provided hero. 

JmpBJi\and Mjtigati.pn 4.8 ,9, Pase 1-60, 
Plca.~e confirm with Lmcc Erick1e1,1, Manager of the District's !iusinceri11g Pivision 1h31 oo 
additional rel!\lllltory fcquircmcnt~ wo1,1ld be required of the propo3ed cmersmey diesel 
geneJ'lltors. 

Imn391 A04 Mitiaation 4Jl,JO. Po,gc 1·§0::§L 
Plca~c confirm with Mr . .Ericksen that nn additional regulatory requiremenu exist for the 175 HP 
diesel aencrator. 

Jmpaet and M!ti &Mion 4. 11.1 t, Pago 1-61. 
Please contact me to discuss a dust abatement J)fOprt'I fo( th.o colloc1ion and trucking o( salt 
co11Ca.ntratc .from the evaporation ponds, to avoid any lmp110ts on residc:n.ce$, schools or 
businilsse$. 

Attainment Status, Page 4,8,4, 
lndividu_al counties arc olauillcd only for carbon monoxide. All othct clu.4iflcatinn~ arc m.ule: on 
a hasi_nwid11 ba..is. 

Impact 4.B. 1. Page 4,8.16, 
Please provide the complete URBBMJS work product, Including detail. This should bo included 
in tho applloadon for tho Authority to Construct. A dlstlncdon betwetn PM10 emissions from 
construction ((luipment (exbllust) 1111d fugitive dust should be documented. 

rmoqot 4,8.3. Paeo 1.s,20, 
Please describe and quantify the indirect/ and growth•induo1ng Impacts associated with the 
proposed projeGt. 

2 
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$sc\iAA s.2.2, cumulative ln:lp,et A:,sessment, fn;e s-22 
What aro the cwnulative impact4? Di.$cu5sio1l of constrvetion impacts only, omits tnc opcrlltionitl 
ii.npacts that most likely would be cumulatively considerable. 

Thank you for the owonun!ty 10 oomment on the proj~t. 

Yours tnily. 

Jolin eteheJI 
Supervising PI anner 
Planning alld Air Monitoring Division 

Attnchment: Ruic 216, Pcn:nlt Requirements for Wnstewaler and Sewage Treatment f1ellltio~ 

cc: Uln.Cl!I Rrickscn, Di, lnet .Engineering Mm•ser 
Mike Sh~ban, Compliance Divi,ion 
Todd Muck, AMBAG 
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MONTEREY BAY VNlflSO AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT 

RUL& :216 •• PERMIT REQUIREMENTS FOR WASTEWA'J'.Elt AND SEWAGE 
TREATMENT FACILITIES 
(AdQpttd 10-29-86) (R1rvf3ad QJ~2l./J71 06·/4~9. <md /0-16-0Z) 

CONTirNTS 

PART I GENERAL , , , . . . , , . • , , ••.. •. ..... . , .... •.•. •. , , . . . ... , , .. , ..•........ I 
\ .1 P11rposo •. , •• . ••• .•.. •• . ... •. . •.... .. ... , •. • ••••••••• •• , •• , , • •• ••• , , I 
1,2 Applicability .•.... . , ... , .. , .. ... .. ... • .• .... .. ... , , , .. .. .. , .. .•.... , 2 
J ,J B><emptions ....• , , , . , .. , . . , , ... , . . , . , .... I , I •• , • , ••••••• • , , •• , • • •• • ; 2 
,I .4 Effect! vc Oitcs ... . .. .. .. , ... , . , ... . .... ... .. ........ . . .. .......... . . 2 
l ,S References . . , ... , ... , . , .. , , ..... ..... .... , .... , , . ... , , ........... , .. 2 
2.1 Anthropogenic Pollutant .•.. . ... .. . , . ............ , . ..... •.. .. •• . . .. ... , 2 
2.2 I11dlre0t Source .....•........ , ................•................ . . ... , 2 
2 .3 Modification .. . ..... . ••. •.............. , . , .. . .. . , ... , . . , .... . , . . .... 3 
2,4 Popul11tion Projections ... , ....... , . , . ... . . . , . ..• . • ... .. .. . ............ 3 

PART :J REQUIREMENTS ........... . , .. , , , . . , , •.. , . , . , . ... , , • • .. , , • ...... ... , 3 
3, I Penn it .................... ..... .... .•.. , .. , .. .. ....... , . . .. ...... . , 3 
3.2 AppllcJiiori Conieni .... . .. , . ..... .. ... . .. , . , . . .•..... . ... , . , • . ..... .. 3 

PART 4 ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIRt;MENTS .... , . , ... , .... . .•. .•.. , ..•.• , , , • . , . 4 
4.1 Permit Denial . ...... , . , . , , , , , , .. , , ..... . .• , .. ......... . , , . . ... , • .... 4 
4.2 Pcrmh Conditions , .. , .. . , . • .. , . ... , . ......• , .• , ... , , . , , . , , , , .. •.•. , .• 4 

PART I GENERAi., 

I , I . Purpose 

The purpose o( this Ruic is to provide that the projected served population of a 
W•Jtcwater or Sewage: Treatment facility is consi3tcnt with the Air Quality Plan as 
approved by the Monterey Boy U11lficd Air l'ollutlon Control Dl$trlct Board of 
Director! for addressing the currant State fmpf0m0nt11tlon Plan requirement., for 
attaiuiog and maintaining fcdml ambient 11ir qual ity stAndtrds ,nd 00Mistc:t1t with ihc 
Plan to ~tt11in and rnaintatn the State Ambient Air Quality Standards. 

1.2 Applicability 

10/16/02 Ruic 216 
(Permit Rcqulniments for Wattewai:er And Scw1ge Trutinent Faci!llic.) 
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The provhions of this Ruic i hall n,pply to any pc1-son !ceklng to oblll!'I :in Authority to 
Construct or a Pc.nnit to Operate for a WastcWftttr or Sewage Trc:umcnt lacility, 

1.3 Excll\ptions 

1.4 Effective Dates 

This Ruic, as mi>st recently rcvi,cd, is cfl'coiivc on October 16, 2002. 

1.5 Rcfcren0es 

Other N:lated or rcfcr-ed Disnii.t rulc1 or "'8Ulations includo: .Ruic 101 (Definitions); 
Rule 200 (Permita Required); Ruic 20 I (Soul'(:cs not Rcquirin1 Permits); RuJc 207 
(Review of New or Modified ~ourccs). 

PART 2 DEFINITIONS 

2.1 Anthropogenic Pollutant 

Air pollution whleh results directly or Indirectly from human activ ities. 

2.2 l11dl~ct Source 

Any stn1,;;tllrt, building, faciflly, equipment, installation or operotion (or 11eero11ation 
thereof) whiob is locmtcd 011 0nc or more bordering properties within the Oistrioi and 
which ls owned, operated or under shared cmitlemcnt to use by the same person. 

2.3 Modiflo1Uon 

means tilY pllyiic:al change in, chango In rnethod of, or addition to an existing (&cility, 
any chansc In the dirnct or indirect growth induoina upecity of the subjoct f,cility 
Including, but not limi.ted 10 , ch1rnges In population projootions used in i,rior 
Nonatrainrncnt Pion llonsi,teney determinations, except that routine mointcnancc or 
repair shall not be considered to be • physical change 

10/16/02 
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Rulo 216 
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2.4 Pop11l1tion .Projections 

Population forcc:asu c:oniaincd in the latest Air Qunl ity M11.n1gem«11.Plt11 u approved 
by the MBUAPCO Board ofDirccrors. 

PART 3 REQUIREMENTS 

3.1 Permit 

A governmental agency Of district. including joint powers agencies or organlu11lons 
$hall not initiate, modify, construct or operate any wastewater or sewage -t,ettment 
facility or con11~y1nce mechanism or pipeline which will directly or indirectly through 
population or industrial growth lnd11ccmcnt cause tho cmlulon of any anthropogenic air 
pollutant for which there Is a State or national ambient alt quallty standard without fint 
obtaining an Authority 10 Conslnlct or a Permit r,> Operate from the .Air Pollution 
Control Officc,r. 

3.2 Appllc, llon Content 

Before gramlng or denying •n Authority to Consl t\lOt or a Permit to Operat.c for any 
new facllil)I OI' 111oditication thereto subjcc110 1he requirement., of th is rule, tho Air 
Polluclon Con1t0I Officer inall: 

3.2.1 R.cqulre the applloam to submit lnfornmlon sufrJCicnt to specifically describe the 
nature and amounts or emissions, location, design, construction and operation of the 
fAcll ity, 1mlued directly or indirectly throush popul#tion, induscriol growth ind/or 
the lndueed eitpMsion or ci1i1ting emission sourcc:S; 

3.2.2 Require the applicant to sub!Tllt the pl'Ojccted expansion plans for 1ho f11cility for tho 
ten-year period subsequent to the date or tho appllcotion for the permit; 

3,2.3 Require an analysts of the new facility or modi(lcatlon on air quality, Such analysis 
shall consider expected 1ir conWTlinant emissions and the: impact on air quality In 
the vicinity of tha faclllty, or modltlcttion as well as within the total Alf 811$ln; and 

3.2.4 Require that tho projected mvcd populatlon o( the facility, or modificition, related 
indirect 8fowth of Industry and Induced growth OJ(1cml.J to the acrvlce aru IO be 
fully conaistcnt whh !tic Population Projcction1. 

J0/16,0J Rulo 216 
(Permit Requlrtntents ror W11t111watcr and Sc:wap;o l'rt11tme11t Faclllck,~ 



PAR.T 4 ADMINISTRATIVE .ll.EQUJREMBNTS 

4.1 J'>crmit Ocnial 

tho Air Pollution Control Officer shall deny I permit (or any new wa~ew,uer or 
scwasc treatment facility or convtyl\flec mcch11nism or pf,pelh1c or modific;adon which 
he determines will cause a violntion or c;ontributc to the continued viol111ion of any State 
or national ambiQnt Dir qunlity 51Andard. 

4.2 Permit Conditions 

10/16/02 

The Air Pollution Control Officer shall impo,c c1}ndit ions on the permit as ncccmry to 
crnurc the J11bjcot facility or u1odificatlon will be! opcnitcd in the manner usu med In 
m11kin11 analysis required by this rule. 

* •••• 

Ruic 216 
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Letter 8 

San Benito CounttJ Water Distr-ict 

30 M,msficlrl Rond • P.O. Box 899 • Hollister, CA 95024-0899 • (831) 637•8218 • Faz (833) 637-7l67 

September 15, 2006 

Mr. Stove Wittry, Enginooring Manager 
City of Hollister, Engineering Department 
3 75 Fifth Street 
Hollister, CA 95023 

RE: COMMEN'-i'S ON CITY OF HOLLISTER DOMESTIC WASTEWATER 
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AND SAN BENITO COUNTY WATER 
DISTRJCT RECYCLED WATER FACil.,TY PROJECT DRAFT 
ENVffiONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT 

Dear Mr. Wittry: 

The San Denito County Water District (SBCWD) appreciates tho opporttu1ity to provido 
commsntll on iliG Draft EU~ for th,e City of Hollister Domestic Wastewater System 
Improvements (DWSI) and Sun Deni to County Water District Recycled Water Facility 
Project Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) (SCH # 2006012149). The SBCWD 
supports the efforts of the City of Hollister to address local groundwater issues including the 
inability to adequately treat and dis))Ose of wast0water, the elimination of water qualit, 
degradation of local water supplies (groundwater and subsurffice fl ows) from wastewat\lf 
disposal at 1he City of Hollister Industrial and Domestic Wastewater Treatment 11lahts, the 
imbalanco ofareru; of high and low groundwater, the accumulation of snlts and nitraf~s"in the 
basin, nnd t.he management oflocol water supplies. However, the City of Hollister Phuse I 
Project does !121 address these local groundwater issues und continuos to burdon the 
surrounding nrea with the impncts of Hollister "GROW'rH". 

The EIR is generally thorough. In order for it b0 fully defon~ible, the following issuM must 
be addressed: 

I . The strong reliance of future (Phase Il) water quality improvement action to 
avoid significant water quality impact; and 

2. The impact(s) of delay in impleme11ting water quality improvemGI1ts aud recycled 
water are not addressed; and 

3. Sprnyfield mitigation measures include not irrigating if water or soil quality 
problems occur but maintenance of disposol capacity is not addressed; and 

8-2 



4. The inconsistencies in the Project Description, particularly tho maximum 
quantities ofwnstcwuster to be disposed of at ench disposal site (Industrial 
Wastcwnter Treatment Plant, Domestic W~1cwater Treatment Plant and specific 
additional disposal site). There are also inconsistencies between tho Project 
Description and groundwater modeling assumptions; nnd 

5. The thresholds of significance for wntcr quality (regional and site specific) should 
be reviewed and supponed; ond 

6. The groundwater modoling nssumptions appear to be different than the project 
description and tho City of Hollister and the San Bonito County General Plans. 

Tho existing aroundwater conditions in the vicinity of the City of Hollister Industrial and 
Domestic Wastowatcr Trcatmont Plants, including the degradation of the groundwater 411d 
tho subsurfaco flows, must bo included nnd addtcssod in tho DEJR These conditions aro 
detailed in the City of Hollister Hydtogcologic Report, May 2004. 

Other key CEQA issues that must be addressed relate to support for altemativos evaluation, 
cenain significance thresholds, substantiation of certain impacts, objective monitoring action 
levels and certainty of mitigation to reduce impacts to a less-than-significant level (whore "if 
feasible" i8 used). The document, while lhorough in its description of proj1,1Ct components 
within Phase 1 nnd Phase 2, is unclear regarding which project componentS are covered in the 
EIR at a project level versus a program level of detail. 11ie project analyzod within the BIR 111 
a project level of detail shouJd have boon separate ftom other project components analy.ied at 
a program lovol of detail. 

SBCWD's detailed comments are attached. 

We request that subsequent documents related to tho project be submitted to SBCWD for our 
review. If you have aoy qu~tions regarding our comments, please contact me at (831) 637-
8218. 

1ohn S. Gregg 
District Mannger/F.nginecr 

JSG/blm 
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SAN BENITO COUNTY WATER DISTIUCT 

DETAILED COMMENTS ON 

THE CITY OF HOLLISTER DOMESTIC WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVRMBNTS 
AND SAN DENITO COUNTY WATER DISTrucr RECYCLED WATER FACILTY 

PROIBCT DR.AFT BNVlRONMENfAL IMPACT REPORT 

No. Page Specific Text Comments 
I Chapttr All The summw-y never specifically mentions that this EIR is a progmm• 

I and project-level EIR. The components thot ore treated nt program 
nnd project levels of detail are unclear or con£1Jcting in several places 
in the document. 

2 1-2- Tobie 1-1 The definition of tho projcct tht1t is being analyzed in tho BIR is 
1-3 unclear throughout the document and in tho 11ummary. Pnge 1-2, 2"" 

parogroph states "tho level ofCEQA complillllCC is shown in Tobie 
J. J", but it is not shown in Tobie I-I.Table 1-1 needs to be revised to 
reflect specifically which Phase I components arc analyzed at n 
project level ofdctail. ll's unclear. For example, "Additional disposal 
sprayliclds in tho project nrea" in Table 1-1 nrc not analyzed at 
project-level. The "Salinity Mruingcmcnt l'rogrnm" in Table 1-1 is 
analyzed at project-level. Page 1-3, 2..i paragraph infers RO 
Treatment is analyzed at project-level, but RO is an "Jnfcosible 
A1temotive" on Pugc 6-17. Page 1-3 I" paragraph states," .. . most of 
the Ph11Be ll project Is cvulunted at a brooder level in thjs EIR .. .'', but 
is unclear whicli projects are included at the project versus the 
orol!l'am level. 

3 2-2 Lost This pnrngroph lists project components analyzed al project lovol and 
paragraph docs not list any Stogc 2 components. The list is inconsistent with 

Table 1-1 (and same Table 3-1 on oasze 3-2) 
4 Figure 3-3 This Figure showing the proposed Phase I sprnyfiold irrigation 

boundw-y should have a legend with labels for Zone 6 and the 
sprayfield irrigation boundary. 

s 3-S Project A Tablo should be crented showing achievement of Project 
Obiectivcs Objectives by Phase. 

6 3-7 Table 3-1 The mnrjmum quruitity of wastewater to be disposed of at each 
location must be stated (Table 1-1 and Table 3-1), The additional 
disoosal soravfiolds in the oroicct 11rcl! must be Identified. 

J 
J 
~ 

J 

8-6 

8-7 

8-8 

8-9 

8-10 
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7 3-19 Additional Additional Sprayficld Development at Pocilic Sod Fnrxn is 11 Phase 11 
Sprayfield component but it is discussed os u Phase l component. Phase I and 8-12 

Development Phase IT components and which aro covered under program• vs. 
nroiect-lcvel of dctoil is confusinn throunhout. -~ 

8 3-20 Tobie 3-6 The .irrigated ocrcosc listed (195 acres) conflicts with the acreage 
being considered in the City of Hollister, Sllll Benito County ond the 8-13 
San Benito County Water District Disoosal Sito Selection orocess. 

9 3-29 All of3-29 Table 3-3 on page 3-16 shows TDS reduction to 500 mg/I as a water 
thru thr1,1 quality output, and footnotes reliance on reverse osmosis (RO). 
3-30 paragraph I Although the specific facility that would be constructed hns not becu 

on 3-30 designed, the BlR needs to make assumptions uround the par11Jncters 
of bow it could be designed. In order for this part of the project to bo 
addressed sufficiently to make an infonncd decision (C8QA 
requirement), some assumptions regarding where the 
RO/demineralization facility would be placed/its footprint, where 
ponds would be, ond how the focility would operate (power 
conswnption and infrastructure needs arc required). These should be 
described in this section of tho BIR so the as.~umptions tl1ut go into 
subsequent analysis ate spelled out. 

Further, the potential costs of the RO plant construction and 
operation 11hould be disclosed. While the cost is not an economic 
effect, it could ulfect feasibility of this key clement of the project. 
How would it be funded? If01rough utility fees, the costs could 
generate substantlol opposition. This issue is important because 110 

much of the success of the project hinges on the ability to remove 
salts. --

10 3-34 Section 3.5. 1 While entitled Project Consll'\lction and Operation, this section 
thru addresses construction ossociated with Pbose I storage facilities. 
3-3.S A~umptions arc needed for the magnitude of construction/timing for 

8-1S 

all facilities (Phase I and II) in order for EIR to unaly1.e related 
impacts. -~ 

11 Chapter All The description of impacts from any mltlgation measures for the 
4 intended use of the Emergency Storage Basins is not apparent. 

Reference should be made to the stipulation For Order Granting 
Prelimlnuzy Injunction ond Order Thereon, Son Benito County Water 8-16 
District, plaintiff, vs. City of Hollister, defendant, Case Number: 
CVPT 0228735; Superior Court of the Slate ofCalifomio in 81ld for 
the County of San Benito. ·-

12 Chapter All The description of impacll! from nny mitigation measures for tho 
4 constructlon and operation of the MBR bosins tilld foundation nro not 8-17 

apparent. ·-
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13 Chapter All The existing waler qunlity conditions in the vicinity of lbe City of 
4 Hollister Indlliltrial Wnstew11ter Treatment Plant (IWTP) nnd 

OomcsLic Wastewater Treatment Plant (DWTP) find the San Juan 
Sub-basin ure not adcquntely described. Accordingly, the water 
qunlity impacts of the project, particularly Phase r arc not adequately 1!-18 
assessed nor, if necessary, mitigated. The cumulative water qunlity 
impacts of the current and continued disposal of industrial 
wastewater and storm water at the IWTP and the project disposal of 
"domestic" wastewater at the fWI"P and OWl'P arc uot described or 
usscssod. ·-

14 4.1-24 Impact 4.1.2, Reliance on RO/dcminett1lizution is used lo ns~ert impact is less• ·o IMt tban•signi.ficant Se¢ comment 9. 
8-19 

oarograph 
15 4.1·3 l lmpoct 4.1.9 Thresholds of significance (p 4.1-23) correctly identify the three ~ 

eutegorics of farmland considered significant C'Importonl 
Farmland") pursuant to CEQA (Appendix G, Seetion 21095, etc.), 
including Unique Farmland, The Soils Resources Mop on Figure 
4.1-4 identities only Primo and Statewide important funnland. The 

8-20 

Impact discussion only considers these 2 categories. Unique 
Frumland needs to be mapped and added to the impact discussion. 

'-

16 4.1-31 Mitigation Is this a feasible mitigation measure? When Figure 4, 1-3 and Figure 
Measure 4.1-4 ore cxamJncd together, it appcors the land not io agriculture is 

4.1 -9 noodplnin or developed. The true ox tent or CEQA Funnlnnd is nol 
mapped. Are lhc.ro 670• and 400- ocre (plus whatever acreage is 
needed for an RO facility nod related infrnstructure) sites in the 1!-21 
project boundary oreu lhut ore not Important Fannlond but arc 
uvailable for siting faciUties? We strongly advise lhnt this issue is 
explored in the finol EIR; otherwise, the leacl agencies moy find the 
mitigation is infeasible ot a future elate, and be faced with u now EIR 
because a significant (unavoidable) impact wos not disclosed. ,_ 

17 4.1-32 Jmpoct The discussion of Williamson Act contract impacts rclaled to storage 
4.1.10, last facilities is conclusory. What findings would need to be made to 
paragraph conclude a 670-acre storage or 400-acre evaporation pond would not 

be in conflict with Williamson Act provisions (uses intended to 
maintain agricultural economy of the state; sec page 4.1 -17). 8-22 

Further, condemnation proceedings thot ultimately voclltc the 
Williwnson Act contract do not appear to be consistent with the 
intent of the Williamson Act, Toe discussion needs to be supported. -

3 
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18 4.2-13 Bulleted While they sound good, these measures would likely not be possible 
mitigation to implement. At wbot point would one know that beneficial uses arc 
moosures being a!Tectcd? How would it be dctennined/monilOrcd (ifthc 

measure.~ are to stand, they need a lol more definition to assure Ibey 
are feasible). It would probably be more en'cctivo to establish what 8-23 

tbc agronomic application mto is, limit opplication to thal rate, o.nd 
establish standards (e.g., no opplicntion during rainy season, defined 
as mouths XX thru YY, or no application within X days of rainfall 
totaling Z inches) ~ 

19 4,2-13 Impact 4.2.S Th.is discussion is cooclusory; no facts m: introduced to demonstrate 
that application of high salt load i.nigotion water would not nlfcct 
soil/groundwater quolity, How much annual rnin fall itJ needed lo 
flush lhe soils? Oiven that there is high groundwater, will the surfncc 8-24 
flushing introduce high salts conccottotion lo 1,rroundwatcr? What if 
there is drousht; a forcscenble circumstance that needs to be 
considered? Whal if the dcmincrnlizotion/RO plant is delayed due to 
very hhih cost. feasibility, etc.? ----20 4.2-14 Mitigation How arc "weak slopes" defined? Need a performance standard 11101 [] measure aUows the measure to be implemented. 

4.2.7lb) 
8-25 

21 4.3-5 4.3. l Specific medinn groundwater objectjvcs fire presented without the 
requirements for applicotion. The Basin Plan states "l'hercforc, 
applicotion of these objectives must be consistent with the objectives 
previously stated in this chapter ll!ld synchronously reflect the 11cruol 8-26 
ground waler quality naturally present." Accordingly, the impacts of 
pcrcolRtion ofwastcwoter at the Jndustriol and Domestic Wostewutcr 
Treatment Plants must be evoluuted boscd on the woter quality 
naturally present ot those sites. -

22 4.3-10 4.3. ) SBCWO manages and distributes CVP surface water supplies to J ngricul turul and Municipal ond industrinl users. 
8-27 

23 4.3-18 4.3.1 SBCWD is both a wholesaler aod a rclOilcr ofCVP surface water J through tho San Felipe Distribution System. 
8-28 

24 4.3-18 4.3.1 SBCWD does not deliver watec from Hernandez or Paicinos J reservoirs to agricultural users. The water rights are for recreation 
and groundwater stornge for later cxtroction. 

2-29 

2S Fig, 'l11e legend should be corrected by ehonging "roundwater" to ~ 4.3-2 "groundwater''. 8-30 

26 4.3-21 4.3.3 The 8J'Oundwater model developed by SBCWD and San Benito J County was first developed in the early 1990's and has been 
sisrnlficontlv modified and updated in 2001. 

8-3 1 
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27 4.3-23 4.3.3 This discussion dOC$ not clearly present the assumptions regarding 
Model t.ot.al woter use in the basins. Do the Phose II simulations include 

Scenarios increased deep percolations from municipal irrigation aRsooiolcd wiU1 
City nnd County General Pinn growth through 2023, significant 
incl'011SCS in agricultural irrigation in tho Hollister Vall0y and 8-32 
increase groundwater pumping for Urban and Agriculturul 
devolopment/expwision? Do the Phase ll simulotion11 include 
analysis of tho case where water qu:ility improvements nnd recycling 
arc not implemented? 

28 4.3-30 4 Tho discussion of thresholds ofsiguificanco for snits in the 
groundwater basin is weU done; however, no basis is provided to 
suppor1 the defined threshold of statistically detcctabl0 over a period 
of several decades. Given tho current concerns over salinity in 
groundwater, a more supportoble threshold would be tied directly to 
standards and contributions. Bxample: Where existing salinity is less 
than 500 mg/1, on impact would be significant if the project would 8-33 
cause lhls standard to be exceeded; where salinity is between 500-
I 000 mg/I, an impact would be signi fie ant if the project would 
increase salinity by 3 mg/I; where groundwater exceeds I 000 mg.ti, 
on impact would be significant if it lncrca11e salinity by 1 mg/I. We 
are not suggesting that these thresholds should replace tho ones in 
use, but tho contribution should be measured based on the ability to 
adversely nffect water quality (one standard) or to ellaeerbote cUJTCnt 
problems (which would have a lower threshold stondnrd). -~ 

29 4.3-32 Table 4.3-1 The table and subsequent impact assessments arc based on median 
8-34 values and not site soecific volues as reauired by the Ba.~in Pion. -

30 4.3-33 2 (first full PbWle l of the project would increose snit loading by uround 4% 
parngroph) annually, but this is deemed to not bo significant. Is this bnsed on 

tho threshold of''not statistically detectable"? If so, the results of tho 
8-35 

modeling that support this conclusion should be described. 
Otherwise, the conclusion is not supported by any focts. Tho 
impact(s), if Phase II is not implemented, should be assessed for this 
impact and all other ground water impacts. --

31 4.3-33 Impact 4.3.2 The discussion ls fairly disruissive of very large increases in salinity 
thru 40 (in same instooces, long term increases of 1300 mg/I are described, p 

4.3-28). What is the basis of using 3000 mg/l os n threshold? What 
standurcl/bcneficlal use docs this protect? Docs this meet tho 
requirements of the Basin Plan? Once obove a standard thot protects 8-36 
beneficial uses, nny mcasuJ'!lble increase would be signjfjcant under 
CEQA. It seems to bo suggesting tbnt groundwater is some nroas is 
poor, so large increases elsewhere nro fine so long as they stoy below 
3000mg/l. ·-

5 
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32 4.3-40 Mitigation Are these measvrcs feasible? IR 3000 mg/I supp0rtable? Mca.'illl'c (c) 
measurc 4.3• suggests wellhead trcatme11t without specifying whut that would be 

40 (RO?) und suggests oltcmutivc water supplies (from where ... would it 
be f03sible to provide?) Further, if blending becomes 3 necessity, 
would this not increase the irrigation quantity? Is there enough l1111d 8-37 
to accommodate? If altemotive supplies will be uses, how will 
treated wastewater be disposed? In most years, CVP (San Felipe 
Project) water is fully allocated. The option of using CVP water 
apponrs impractical. 

· >--

33 4.3-45 4.3.8 The DEIR states "Overall wustewatcr percolation at the DWfP 
would decrease if Phase I were implemented." TI1e DElR discussion 
that follows this quotation is confusing. A clear prosentutlon of the 
operations of the DWfP and IWfP should be provided. The current 
City of Hollister wotk on "Site Selection" assumes continued use of 

8-38 

the t>WfP ond IWTP at current levels. Aro the DilIR and TI1e City 
of Hollister "Site Selection" work consistent? Do the simulations 
include percolation from the Seasonal Storage Rcnervoir? ·-

34 4.3.57 4.3.11 The City of Hollister recently conducted certain gcoteehnlcal 
investigations at the Hollister Municipal Airport including ground 
waler level measurement. Arc these groundwater level 

8-39 

measurements coni.istent with the simulntions? ·-
35 4,4-6 San Benito The San Benito County Water District docs !!2t mointain on .J County cncroacbmenl pcnnit process. 

Water 

8-110 

District 
36 4.4-4<i Mitigation Obtaining o permit is not mitigntion, although there will likoly be 

meosuro 4.4- conditions required by the pcnnit that serve as mitigution. 
5(e) Pcrfonnnncc standnrds (e.g., replace habitat value on a I :1 bosis) 

should be added. ·-
37 4.4.47 Mitigation This measure has several steps to mitigate impacts to any listed plant 

measure 4.4- species, progressing from avoidance lo transplantation iffcasible, 
6(c) then concludes the mitigation reduces the impact to Jess limn 

significant. If transplantation is not feasible, will impact be 
unavoidable? Because each of the measures rely on unknown 8-42 

feasibility, the conclusion that the impoct is mitigated is not 
supported. Because of these unknowns, Utis impuct should be 
con!lidered mitigated to extent feasible, but it moy be unavoidoble 
due to unknowns. -

' 
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38 4.4-50 Mitigation Are these mitigation measures fcaRible? ls there enough lftlld to 
meaimro 4.4• accommodote odditional irrigation water if dilution is needed? Is 

LO (b) there enough land ovailuble to ~o:unodate any bulTers? This 8-43 
impact should be considered mitisatod to extent feasible, but it may 
be unavoidable due to unJm.owns. -

39 Section The potential power requirements for oper11tioo of an RO facility arc 
4.7 not considered. Even small RO plants typically require new 

substAtions. A 7.5 MOD plnnt would likely have substantial power 8-44 
requirements that could result in the construction of new power 
facilities, including new power lines. The power requirementN for 
well head treatment should olso be considered. -

40 Section The construction ood operation of nn RO/dominernlizntion facility is 
4.8 oot analyzed in the air quality analysis. Tho analysis should be 

expanded to evaluate construction (including drying beds) and 
operation (espeololly as it rolotes to power requirements for RO 8-45 
operation, brine drying llnd vchieuJor transport of brine). When 
considered cumulatively with operation oftbe RO and MBR facility, 
there is n potential to exceed air quality thresholds. -

41 4.8-20 Impact 4.8-3 Vehicular traffic for biosollds disposal is not evaluated. While clean 
out and disposal would be infrequent, the number of trips ond 
associated nir q1111lity effects from disposal could be substantial for 8-46 

tho shol1 term of the disposol. 
1-

7 Chapter All A matrix summarizing the screening criteria Md results would be 
6 extremely helpful to guide the reader through the screening process. 

Such a matrix would show how oltcmativcs are i;crccncd, with 
certain alternatives carried forward. The descriptions of the 
alternatives are skeletal and could be described in greater detail. The 8-47 
level of analysis provides little jusLificntion for selecting the 
proposed project over other alternatives. Arrungi...ng the analyses by 
alternative rather than resource area would hove greatly strengthened 
the presentation and analysis. ,-

43 6.7 - All The impacts of alternative treatment processes arc l\lmpcd within 
6.11 resource categories and arc very gonerolly described. Similar 

comments apply to tho effluent disposal aJtcmntivcs section. This 
section should rcfcrcocc Appendix D, where this infonnation is 

8-48 

derived. Tho matrices mentioned on pogo 6- 10 and 6-11 should be 
presented to clarify the selection of these particular oltemativcs for 
evaluation. -

7 
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44 6-17 Program- It is unclear what components a.re covered at a project versus a 
level program level of <lctnil. Program-lovel nctions not specifically 

comoononts covered under a oroiecl level ofanalysis should be identified. ]11.49 
45 6-19 I II paragraph The BlR states that ench alternative "produces a lesser quality 

effiucnt", but no information is provided thBt shows how much this 
di1Tcrcncc is. Since this statement ls critical to identifying the 
Environmentally Superior Altemotivo, some 11dditionnl infonnntion 8-SO 
would provide more defensibility os nearly nil other resources appear 
to have ''similar'' or "lesser" impacts compared lo the proposed 
oroioct. 
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Arnold Schworzcncggor 
Oov;;mor 

S T A T E OF C A L I F O R N. I A 

Govern.or's . Office of Planning and Research 

Stat e Clearinghouse and Planning Unit 

September 11, 2006 

Lcltor 9 
..i.1!oHlAN,t~ 

(~ ) 
~ 

,o,cAl.lf 

Swn Walsh 
Director 

SteveWirtcy 
City ofHoUlstcY 
375 Fifth Street 

RECE~VED 

SEP 1 9 2006 
Hollister, CA 9S023-3876 

CITY OF MOLLISiER 

Subject: City of Hollister Domestic Wastewntcr System Improvements Project di:l~\'UPifl!Mi~ty 
Water Dist,ict Recycled Water Fncllity Ptojcct 
SCH#: 20060l2149 . 

Dear Steve Wittry: 

Tho State Cloarinebouso submitted the above named Dr\\ft BIR. to solccted state agencies for review. On the 
enolosud Doellrtlaut Details Report plcMc nolo that tho Clearinghouse hos listed the smte 11gonclos that 
reviewed your document. The review period closed on Septombor 8, 2006, and the commerits from the 
rOllpOnding ,asoncy (lea) is (arc) enol(?sed. Tf this comment package is not in order, plca,o notify tbo Smto 
Cle~ghousc immediately. Please refer to the project's ten-digit Smte Clearinghouse number in future 
correspondence so that we may respond promplly. 

Please note that Sootion 21 lOil(e) of the Colifomio Publlc Resources Code stntcs that: 

· "A responsible or othcr'publio agenoy sholl only~ substantive comments 11:gnrdlng those 
11ctivities involved in II project which are within an areu of expertise oftbe agency or which arc 
requited to be carrl.cd out or npproved by tho ngen.cy. Those comments shnll be .~upportcd by 
specific documcntotioo," ' 

Thcsu co01monts are forwarded for uso in prerartng your final cnvironmonti.11 document. SJ!ould you need 
more information or olilrlfioaUon of the enclosed Coiilmeots, we recommend that you contact the 
commcniins ugency directly, 

This lotter ucknowlcdgcs lhat you have complied with tho State Clearingbo11Be review requirements for draft 
environmental docw11ents, pursuant to the Clillfon,,111 Envirorunenwl Quality Act. Pleue contact the State 
Clearinghouse at (916) 445-0613 if you have any questiOllli regarding the onvirolUllcntnl review process. 

Sincerely, 

~M~ 
Terry Roberts 
Director, Si11tc Clellrlnghowe 

Enclosures 
cc: Reaourccs Aucncy 

1400 TENTH STREWI,' l',0 , BOX 8044 SA0RAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 91181Z,S0« 
TEL (OU}) 44~•0013 J.1'AX (016) 828·8018 ww1v,ovr,ea,11ov 
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SCH# 20060121 49 

UOCUffiUII \ v v,1;t11i::, r,,vput, 

State Ciearlnghouse Data B:iso 
Letter 9 

Pro/act TIiie Clly of Hollister Domestic Wastewater Systom lmprovomonti; ProJoct and San Benito County Water 
load Agonoy District Recycled WOlor Foo1111y ProJoct 

Holllslor, City of 

Typo EIR Oroft EIR 

OoscrlpUon The proposod project consists of Improvements to tho Dom011uo Wootewotor Treatmont Plant (DWTP) 
to l,ncroaso tho quality of offluont produced and to lncroo;e tho treatment end disposal capacity of tho 
plsnl The propol!od project would rnduco the amount of water cll,po:iod of by porcolollon by · 
dovoloplno disposal 11prayflelds and providing tortlary troatod omuont as a recycled weter supply for 
ogrlcultur11I and urban Irrigation. 

Load Agency Contact 
Namo Stovo Wittry 

Agerioy City of Hollister 
Phono (831) 636-4340 
ama/1 

Addrvss 375 Fifth Street 
City Hollister 

Project Location 
County Son Benito 

Cfty Hollister 
Rr,g/on 

Croirs Stroota Slato Route 158 and Sen Juan Hollister Rood 
· Parco/ No. Various 

Fax 

Stat& CA Zip 96023-3876 

Township 12,135 Rango 4E, se Soot/on Unsect · Baso MO 

Proximity to: 
Highways 156 

Airports Hollister Municipal 
Raffw11y:; Southern Pacific Railroad 

W11IOIWIIY$ San Bonito River 
St:hools Calaveras Elomentory School 

. Land Uso Publlo lnstltutlonal, Agrfcullure, Varlou~ 

Pro/oat Issues AesthetlcNlsual; Agrtcullvrol Lond; Air Quality; Archaeologlc•Hlstorlc; Blolog!cel Reeourcee: 
cumulotlvo Effects: Dralnage/AbsorpUon: Economics/Jobs; Floo~ Pleln/Flooding; Goologlo/SolGmlc; 
Growth lnducIno: Londuse: Minerals; Noise; Populallon/Houolng 6alance: Public Services; 
Rocroatlon/Porke: Septic System; Sowur CopooIty; Soll Eroalon/CompacUon/Gradlno: Solid Wosto; 
Toxlc/H~e~oua; Trafflo/Circulallon:' VegetaUon; Water Quality; Wotor SupJ1Iy; Watland/Riparian: 

Wildlife 

Rovfowlng Resources Agency; Regional Water Quality Control Boord, Region 3; Oepartmont of Parks .ind 
Agono/0/I RooroaUon: Netlva American Hontooo Commission; Integrated Waste Mono9omont Boord: Public 

UUIIUes Commls:iion; Roclomo\lon Board; Department of Hoolth Sorvlcas; Department of Fish ~nd 
Gamo, Ro9lon 3: Department of Conaorvatlon: Collfomls Highway Patrol; Callrons, Olottlct 5; Coltrona. 
Division of Aoronalitlcs; Oopartmorit of Toxic Subatancos Conlrol; State Water Resources Control 
Board, Clean Waler Program 

Dato Roco/vod 07/25/2008 Start of Review 07/28/2008 End of Rav/ow 09/08/2006 

Note: Blank:; In doto fields result from ln:;urrteiont lnformaUon provided by load ogoncy, 



S TAT e OF C A L I F O R N I A 

Governor's Office of Planning a.nd Research 

. State Clearing-house and Planning Unit 
Arnold Schwmcncggc.r 

Governor 

September 12, 2006 

Steve Wittry 
City of'HolliBter 
375 Fifth Street . 
H11lllstcr, CA 95023-3876 

RECEIVED 

SEP 1 9 2006 

crrv or: H0u.,sr1: 
ENGINl:E:RING 0Ep~ 

~\~rlO 

(~~ .J 
"ff01c11.117 

Sean Walsh 
Director 

Subject: City of Hollister Domestic Wastewater S)'lltcm Jmprovomonts Project 11.nd Sun Benito County 
Wator Dulrlct Reoyoled Water Facility Project 
SCH#: 2006012 149 . 

,• 
Dear Steve Wittry: 

The enclosed como1oot (s) on your Draft BJR MS (were) received by ihe State ClcaringhoUBe ofter the end 
of the state review period, which closed on September 8, 2006. We are forwarding these comments to you 
because they provido information or ruisc isHucs that should be oddrcsscd in your final cnviromnontal 
document. , 

;: The California BnvlfolllllOntol Qunlity Act does not require Lend Agencies to respond to late comments. 
' However, we cncourngc you to incorporate 1110110 additional comments into your 1lruLl euvironrnen1nl 
docum.ont and to consider lhern prior to tulcing·finnl action on the proposed project. 

I. . 

~!.Please contact the Sta.to Clelllinahomo nt (916) 445-0613 if you have nny questions COUCC1'U.Ulg lhe 
;,cnvironmcntnl review process. If you have a qut1stlo11 rogardlDg the 11bove•llilmed projeot, plense refer to 
;, lhti tcn-d!t;til Stato Clcnrin~ou/Jc number (20060 I 2149) when contacting this office. · 

Sincerely, 

~_,;z;:;-
Director, Siate Clcnringhouse 

Enclosures 
cc: Rc.,ources Agency 

1400 T.lllNTH S'.\'.RUT l',O. BOX 8044 SACRAMENTO, CAUl!'ORNIA 05812-304.4 
TtL (916) 415,0618 FAX (910) 820-3018 www.opr.ca.sov 
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September 14, 2006 

Hand Do1ivery 

City of Hollister, Engineering Department 
c/o Steve Wittry, Engineering Manager 
37S Fifth Street 
Hollister CA, 95023 

Re: Comments on Draft Environmental Impact Report 

RECEIVED 

SEP I 9 2006 

CITY OF HOU.I STEA 
ENGINEERING DEPT 

City of Hollister Dome.'ltic Wastewater System Improvements 

Dear Mr. Wittry; 

Plenso accept the~c brief comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Report addressing 
the City of Hollh;tor's Domestic Wastewater System Improvement plans. As a member 
of the Hollister fanning community with property west of the city limits l would like to 
state support of the proposed development of a wastewater solution for Hollister. 
However, I run also concerned about the costs rotated to the need to modify our iITigation 
practices to eliminate rwioff of reclaimed waters in the areas that accept reclaimed water. 

I support the expansion of the wastewater treatment plant and we want to be part of the 
solution. I rowevcr, The project sbouJd evaluate additional public uses of the reclaimed 
wastewater, including existing public landscaped arc&S, within the Hollister and the 
surrounding region. The Drafi EIR should include additional information on the 
economic impacts of the project on tho community and proposed financing. 

Thank you for your time and we wish you and the City ofHolJister much success in 
crafting lbc best possible project. 

1255 Paullus Drive 
Hollister CA, 95023 
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COUNTY OF SAN BENITO 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Letter 12 
PAGE'. ~2/ 84 

481 FOURTH SfflEl:r, leiOWSTER, CALIFORNIA 06023 (831) 636-4000 • Fl'v(. (8:J1) 836•4010 

Don Marcus 
Dl11tr1ot 1 

Antho,iy l:lottlho 
Dlatrlct 2 

Dav€! JOl1€!S, CH2M HIii 
2485 Natomas Park Drive 
Suite 600 
Sacramento, CA, 95833-2937 
Fax: 916.614.3580 

City Manager Clint Quilter 
City of Hollister 
375 Fifth Street 
Hollister, CA 95023 

Pat Loo 
DIG!tfot 3 

Rob Monaco 
District 4 

J:ilr11u 0q La C,u,; 
District 5 

October 3, 2006 

Subject: Board of Supervisors Comments on Hollister Waste Water System 
Improvements Project ana related Recycled Water Facility Project Draft EIR 

Dear Mr, Quilter and Mr. HIii: 

The San Benito County Board of Supervisors has reviewed the DElR for the City of 
Hollister's proposed wastewater treatment raclllty expansion and recycled water f;icllity 
project and has the following comments and concerns, In addition to the comments 
previously sent by our staff. We appreciate the overall examination of the issues In this 
area pertaining to a significant part of this County and the desire to Improve the quality 
of the water in the area over tlme. There Is concern with some of the elements of 
Phase One such as the proposed spray fields potentially affecting the quality and 
quantity of water. There Is also concern with the timing of Phase l'Wo being so far Into 
the future. We recommend the plans and the DEIR be further developed as to a 
solution to go to Phase Two more quickly and minimize concepts like the spray fields in 
Phase One unless more concrete back-ui; plans are made In case there ls a problem. 
We do not want the City to Inadvertently make decisions now or In the future In this 
area that could lead to further damage of the County's groundwater and aquifers: 
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a. Does the City have a plan if issues arise during Phase One of the project and 
there ls no Phase Two? Also, If there were contamlm:ition of surrounding wells or 
other Issues that mlght arise, what would this do to Phase Two? There needs to 
be a concret-e plan for these p0tential problems along with the cost of potentially 
going to Phase Two sooner. At what point will the project meet the water 
quality standards detailed In the Qty, County and Water District MOU? 

b. Spray field development Is explored for Phase One at the Hollister Municipal 
Airport and the San Juan Oaks Golf course (page 3-14 et seq and Tables 3-5 and 
3-6). The DEIR projects disposal capacity of 745 Acre Feet per Year or 0,66 
MIiiion Gallons Per Day (MGO). The OEIR notes this would exceed the projected 
needs for spray fleld disposal of 0.5 MGD as noted In Table 3-5. The County Is 
concerned about the damage that these spray fields might do to the soil and 
groundwater even during Phase One, for example If there are a series of heavy 
rains, the plant.s do not successfully absorb the salts and the salts get Into the 
groundwater. Additional concrete options need to be considered to disperse the 
salts to avoid water problems. 

c. The document also discusses additional spray fleld development such as north of 
Freitas Road at the Pacific Sod Farm and the eastern portion of the Flint HIiis 
(page 3-19 et seq). Various ways to distribute the recycled water are also 
discussed. It Is the Board's concern again about the damage that these spray 
fields might do to the soll and groundwater during any phase, for i:axample If 
there are a series of heavy rains, the plants do not successfully absorb the salts 
and they get Into the groundwater. The Board is concerned that Phase Two Is 
set off some time In the future and might not even occur. In that case, other 
options need to be considered to treat/disperse the salts to avoid water 
problems. 

d. The amount of acreage to be used In Phase Two of the proposed spray-fleld 
project Is unclear. The Pacific Sod Farm again ls mentioned (page 3-19, 275 
acres) and the recycled distribution pipelines are mentioned. The Recycled Water 
Project has more specific acreage used In the spray-field study. Phase Two and 
its determined acreage use should be more clearly defined and consistent 
between the two documents. 

e. Section 4.1-32 rnentions that some of the propo!i@d project facllltles may conflict 
with a WIiiiamson Act Contract. Further investigation must be made as to 
whether/not public services can be Implemented on WIiiiamson Act eontracted 
land. Specific wording should be mentioned that states the whether or not there 
will be an Issue/remedies for It. 
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f. The County has some concerns about the existing plant's outfall operations 
contributing to some of the water degradation in the San Juan Valley. Some 
discussion and thoughts on how to address this Issue In the oeIR would be 
appreciated. 

Toe Board of Sup12rvlsors will continue to follow this project as It progresses and wlll 
review the flnal EIR. document to see If we have any further comments. we appreciate 
your review and thank you In advance for responding to our concerns. 

Sincerely, 

P~t?I~ 
Pat Loe 
Chair, San Benito County Board or Supervisors 

CC: City of Hollister Mayor and City Council 
SBC Water District 
SBC Director of Planning and 8ulldlng 
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